

73314-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

In re the Guardianship of James P. Halligan, an Incapacitated Person

VICTORIA E. HALLIGAN,

Appellant,

v.

NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY and DAVID N. DEL SESTO,

Respondents.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
JUL 19 PM 2:12
[Handwritten signature]

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

THE LAW OFFICE OF
ANN T. WILSON

Ann T. Wilson, WSBA #18213
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 625-0990

Attorneys for Appellant
Victoria E. Halligan

KUTSCHER HEREFORD
BERTRAM BURKART PLLC

Karen R. Bertram, WSBA #22051
705 Second Avenue
Hoge Building, Suite 800
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 382-4414

Attorneys for Appellant
Victoria E. Halligan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT.....1

 A. It Is in Pat Halligan’s Best Interest to Significantly Reduce
 the Trustee Fees.1

 B. The Trust Agreement Gives the Surviving Trustor the
 Ability to Remove and Replace the Trustee Without Cause.
 4

 C. RCW 11.98.039(4) Does Not Apply to the Trust.6

 D. Respondents Improperly Invoke a Provision of the Trust
 that Only Applies to David Del Sesto.....6

 E. There Is No Evidence to Support Respondents’ Claim that
 the Co-Trustees Have a Long History with Pat Halligan. ...7

 F. Ms. Halligan Did Not Assert a Claim that Her Father
 Lacked Capacity to Execute the 2008 Trust Amendment. ..8

III. CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Comfort & Fleming Ins. Brokers v. Hoxsey, 26, Wn. App. 172, 613 P.2d 138 (1980).....6

Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Center v. Holman, 107 Wn.2d 693, 732 P.2d 974 (1987)2

Guardianship of Lamb, 173 Wn.2d 173, 265 P.3d 876 (2011)5

In re Estate of Bernard, 182 Wn. App. 692, 332 P.3d 480 (2014).....5

In re Trust Estate of Powell, 68 Wn.2d 38, 411 P.2d 162 (1966)2

Statutes

RCW 11.92.0431

RCW 11.98.0396
